such amount as it may fix, not less than \$1,000.00, and the premium thereon shall be paid by said Board."

Approved February 17, 1939.

## CHAPTER 20—H. F. No. 112

An act to legalize certain proceedings heretofore taken-for the improvement of streets in accordance with Mason's 1938 Minn. Supp., Section 1815, Muson's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section's 1816, 1817, 1818, 1819, 1820, 1821, 1822, 1823, 1824, 1825, 1826, 1827, and 1828, and acts amendatory thereof, by fourth class cities operating under home rule charters, and authorizing and validating an assessment and the issuance and sale of certificates of indebtedness therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.—Proceedings legalized.—Allocies of the Fourth Class organized under Flome Rule Charters in accordance with the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article 4, Section 36, which, after May 1st, 1938 and before December 31st, 1938 in a winner the constitution of the State of Minnesota. ber 31st, 1938, in paving the streets of the city, attempted to comply with Mason's 1988 Minn. Supp., Section 1815, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1816, 1817, 1818, 1819, 1820, 1821, 1822, 1823, 1824, 1825. 1826, 1827, and 1828, and acts amendatory thereof, and in so doing, entered into a contract for paving streets and received petitions for such paving, and constructed such paving and determined to make such improvement at a hearing of which sufficient notice, as required by Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1817, was given, and have otherwise failed to comply with the terms and provisions of said Mason's 1938 Minn. Supp., Section 1615, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1816, 1817, 1818, 1819, 1820, 1821, 1822, 1823, 1824, 1825, 1826, 1827, and 1828, and of the Charter of the city, in all such cases, may re-assess any part of the cost of such improvement against the property abutting thereon in the manner provided in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1821, and may issue and sell its certificates of indebt-edness in the manner provided in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1824

Sec. 2. Reassessments validated. made in accordance with this Let shall have the same force. effect, and validity as though all of the proceeding required by said Mason's 1938 Minn. Supp., Section 1815, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927; Sections 1816, 1817, 1818, 1819, 1820, 1821, 1822, 4829, 1824, 1825, 1826, 1827, and 1829, prior to the making of assessment in accordance with Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1821, and all requirements of the Charter of Stata city, had been fully and strictly complied with and certificates of indebtedness so issued shall have the same force, effect, and validity as they would have had if issued through strict and full compliance with the terms and provisions of said Mason's 1938 Minn. Supp., Section 1815, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1816, 1817, 1818, 1819, 1820, 1821, 1822, 1828, 1824, 1825, 1826, 1827, and 1828.

Sec. 2. Not to affect pending actions. This saft shall not apply to or affect any action or appeals now pending in which the validity of any such proceeding is called in question.

Approved February 17, 1989.

## CHAPTER 21— H. F. No. 9

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7610, authorizing the amendment, in certain particulars, of the certificate of articles of incorporation of certain cemetery associations organized under the laws of this state, by removing the restriction limiting its provisions to cities of the first class, and granting perpetual duration to such cemetery associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Amendments to certificate of incorporation of cemetery associations.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7610, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"7610. The board of trustees of any cemetery association, organized under the laws of this state which has established and is now maintaining a public cemetery in this state may, by resolution duly adopted by at least a two-thirds vote of its members at any authorized meeting of said board, amend its certificate or articles of incorporation in any or all of the following particulars;